

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**LAUREN COWLES, individually and on behalf of
ARKANSANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT,
a ballot question committee,**

Petitioners

v.

No. CV-24-455

**JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State**

Respondent

An Original Action

Respondent's Reply Brief

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)
Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG (2019058)
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Respondent John Thurston

Table of Contents

Argument.....	5
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the petition.	5
II. The Secretary properly rejected AFLG’s petition.	6
A. AFLG didn’t comply with Section 111(f)(2).....	6
B. AFLG’s failure means that it is not entitled to relief.	9
III. AFLG’s viewpoint-discrimination argument is frivolous.....	15
Conclusion	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arkansans for Healthy Eyes v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 270, 606 S.W.3d 582	9
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742	9
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Safe Surgery Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2019 Ark. 403, 591 S.W.3d 293	15
<i>Wellwood v. Johnson</i> , 172 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385	9, 10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Act 367 of 2019, sec. 11	10
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(a)	10
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-109(f)	6
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(1).....	6, 8
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(2).....	6, 8
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111(f)(2)(B)	6, 7
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(a).....	12
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(b)(4)(A)	11, 15
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(b)(7).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126(d).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(a)(2)(C).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(b)(2).....	13

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(b)(3).....13, 14
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601(f)14
Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 1.....5

Other Authorities

Certify, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....14
